
         Be It Remembered that the Greene County  
         Council met on September 1, 2, & 3, 2020 in 
         the Commissioners’ Room on the third floor 
         of the Courthouse in order to hold hearings 

  regarding the budgets for 2021. 
 
Thursday, September 03, 2020 
 
The meeting was called to order by Council President Gregg Roudebush at 9:00 a.m. 
 
The Pledge of Allegiance opened the meeting. 
 
Those present were Gregg Roudebush-in person, Jerry R. Frye-by phone, Joe Huntington-in person, 
Ronald Lehman-in person, Brent Murray-in person, Kelly Zimmerly-in person, and Ronald Lehman-in 
person. 
 
Re:  Title IV-D Budget 
Ron Lehman made a motion to approve the Title IV-D Budget as amended.  Jonas Uland seconded 
the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye voted aye.  Joe 
Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent Murray voted aye.  
Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.  Published amount was $211,148.00.  Initially approved 
amount is $206,148.00. 
 
Re:  Title IV-D Incentive Budget 
Ron Lehman made a motion to approve the Title IV-D Incentive Budget as presented.  Brent Murray 
seconded the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye voted aye.  
Joe Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent Murray voted 
aye.  Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.  Published amount was $22,300.00.  Initially 
approved amount is $22,300.00. 
 
Re:  Prosecutor Budget 
Brent Murray made a motion to approve the Prosecutor’s Budget as amended.  Ron Lehman 
seconded the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye voted aye.  
Joe Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent Murray voted 
aye.  Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.  Published amount was $318,465.00.  Initially 
approved amount is $309,465.00. 
 
Re:  Drug Task Force Budget  
Kelly Zimmerly made a motion to approve the Drug Task Force Budget as presented.  Jonas Uland 
seconded the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye voted aye.  
Joe Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent Murray voted 
aye.  Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.  Published amount was $23,000.00.  Initially 
approved amount is $23,000.00. 
 
Re:  Pre-Trial Diversion Budget 
Brent Murray made a motion to approve the Pre-Trial Diversion Budget as amended.  Ron Lehman 
seconded the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye voted aye.  
Joe Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent Murray voted 
aye.  Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.  Published amount was $46,989.00.  Initially 
approved amount is $45,989.00. 
 
Re:  Infraction Deferral Budget 
Ron Lehman made a motion to approve the Infraction Deferral Budget as amended.  Jonas Uland 
seconded the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye voted aye.  
Joe Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent Murray voted 
aye.  Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.  Published amount was $138,208.00.  Initially 
approved amount is $137,208.00. 
 
Re:  Victim Assistance Budget 
Ron Lehman made a motion to approve the Victim Assistance Budget as amended.  Jonas Uland 
seconded the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye voted aye.  
Joe Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent Murray voted 



aye.  Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.  Published amount was $27,884.00.  Initially 
approved amount is $26,444.00.   
 
Re:  Victim Assistance County Match Budget 
Kelly Zimmerly made a motion to approve the Victim Assistance County Match Budget as presented.  
Jonas Uland seconded the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry 
Frye voted aye.  Joe Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent 
Murray voted aye.  Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.  Published amount was $5,577.00.  
Initially approved amount is $5,577.00.   
 
Re:  Auditor Budget  
Kelly Zimmerly made a motion to approve the Auditor Budget as amended.  Brent Murray seconded 
the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye voted aye.  Joe 
Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent Murray voted aye.  
Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.  Published amount was $239,116.00.  Initially approved 
amount is $225,104.00. 
 
Re:  Auditor Transfer Fees Budget  
Ron Lehman made a motion to approve the Auditor Transfer Fees Budget as amended.  Brent 
Murray seconded the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye 
voted aye.  Joe Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent 
Murray voted aye.  Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.  Published amount was $5,000.00.  
Initially approved amount is $0. 
 
Re:  Tourism Commission Budget  
Brent Murray made a motion to approve the Tourism Commission Budget as presented.  Kelly 
Zimmerly seconded the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye 
voted aye.  Joe Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent 
Murray voted aye.  Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.  Published amount was $40,000.00.  
Initially approved amount is $40,000.00. 
 
Re:  Emergency Management Budget  
Jonas Uland made a motion to approve the Emergency Management Budget as amended.  Brent 
Murray seconded the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye 
voted aye.  Joe Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent 
Murray voted aye.  Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.  Published amount was $83,110.00.  
Initially approved amount is $63,245.00. 
 
Re: Local Emergency Planning Budget  
Kelly Zimmerly made a motion to approve the Local Emergency Planning Budget as presented.  Jonas 
Uland seconded the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye 
voted aye.  Joe Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent 
Murray voted aye.  Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.  Published amount was $38,300.00.  
Initially approved amount is $38,300.00. 
 
Re:  Recall of Certain Office Holders/Department Heads 
 
Re:  Health Insurance 
Joe Huntington made a motion to approve the moving of $100,000.00 from the LIT Public Safety – 
County Share Fund (1170) to the General Fund Budget in order to lessen the burden placed upon the 
LIT Public Safety-County in 2021.  Ron Lehman seconded the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  
Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye voted aye.  Joe Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted 
aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent Murray voted aye.  Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.  
 
Re:  Part-Time Requests – Based on Hourly Rate  
Ron Lehman made a motion to approve the permanent part-time hourly rate requests per the 
amounts and offices/departments listed below.  Brent Murray seconded the motion.  Motion passed 
7-0.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye voted aye.  Joe Huntington 
voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent Murray voted aye.  Jonas Uland 
voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0. 
 
Office/Department  Hourly Rate 
Treasurer    $11.00 



Auditor    $13.00 (Kathy Laughlin) 
EMT Basic/Advanced  $13.00 
Paramedic    $17.00 
Assessor    $12.00 
Recorder (Substitute Staff) $10.15 
Recorder (Project Staff)  $14.81 
Maintenance   $13.00 
Part-Time Health Nurse  $20.00 
Assessor (Extra-Hire)  $10.00 
 
Re:  Part-Time & Full-Time Requests – Based on Salary Increases  
Brent Murray made a motion to approve the permanent part-time and full-time hourly rate requests 
per the amounts and offices/departments listed below.  Jerry Frye seconded the motion.  Motion 
passed 7-0.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye voted aye.  Joe 
Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent Murray voted aye.  
Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.   
 
Office/Department   Hourly Rate 
CASA Secretary – Part-Time  $13.41 
Highway – Laborers – Full-Time  $18.29 
Highway – Mechanics – Full-Time $18.29 
 
Re:  Assessor – Level III Attainment/Retention Rate 
Jonas Uland made a motion to approve the increase of the Level III Attainment/Retention Rate for 
Assessor Deputies from $500.00 to $1,000.00 annually.  Ron Lehman seconded the motion.  Motion 
passed 7-0.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye voted aye.  Joe 
Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent Murray voted aye.  
Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.   
 
Re:  Longevity for Certain Office Holders 
Ron Lehman made a motion to table possible approval of $3,600.00 worth of longevity to be paid in 
2021 to the Clerk of Circuit Court, Auditor, Treasurer, Recorder, and Assessor so the auditor can see 
if anyone else had lost their longevity beginning in 2011.  Brent Murray seconded the motion.  A roll 
call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  Jerry Frye voted aye.  Joe Huntington voted aye.  
Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent Murray voted aye.  Jonas Uland voted aye.  
Motion passed 7-0.  It is noted that upon investigation these 5 office holders were the only ones who 
lost their longevity that had not received it again since 2011. 
 
Re:  2021 Budget Vote 
Brent Murray made a motion to approve all 2021 Budgets as amended during the 3 days of budget 
hearings including 1.6% raises  based on the COLA Rate established in fall of 2019.  Ron Lehman 
seconded the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted nay.  Jerry Frye voted nay.  
Joe Huntington voted nay.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  Brent Murray voted 
aye.  Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 4-3.   
 
There being no further business to come before the Council, Brent Murray made a motion to 
adjourn.  Ron Lehman seconded the motion.  A roll call vote was taken.  Gregg Roudebush voted aye.  
Jerry Frye voted aye.  Joe Huntington voted aye.  Kelly Zimmerly voted aye.  Ron Lehman voted aye.  
Brent Murray voted aye.  Jonas Uland voted aye.  Motion passed 7-0.   
 
 
                 
Jerry R. Frye        Ronald Lehman 
 
 
                 
Kelly Zimmerly       Brent Murray 
 
 
                 
Jonas Uland        Gregg Roudebush 
 
 



        
D. Joe Huntington 
 
Attest: 
 
        
Matthew W. Baker, Auditor             


